GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4823
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28™ MARCH, 2025

STRENGTHENING OF PUBLIC HEALTHCARE SYSTEM UNDER NHM
+4823. SMT. HEMA MALINI:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government provides technical and financial assistance to strengthen the public healthcare system for providing easily accessibility affordable and quality healthcare to the people under National Health Mission (NHM);

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of financial assistance provided by the Government to States/Union Territories under NHM during the last five years along with the achievements made?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY
WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAYV)

(a) to (c): The National Health Mission (NHM) provides support for improvement in health infrastructure, availability of adequate human resources in health facilities, to improve availability and accessibility to quality health care especially for the under served and marginalized groups in rural areas. The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare provides technical and financial support to the States/UTs to strengthen the public healthcare system, based on the proposals received in the form of Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs) under NHM. Government of India provides approval for the proposals in the form of Record of Proceedings (RoPs) as per norms & available resources.

Details of State/UT-wise Central Release under NHM for the FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24 is attached at Annexure.
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Annexure

State/UT-wise Central Release under National Health Mission for the FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24

Rs. In Crore
.No.|  Name of the State/UT 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 202122 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 34.92 36.91 43 .68 4526 37.84
2 Andhra Pradesh 1,111.07 | 1,097.81 | 1,199.37 | 1.489.45 | 1,096.01
3 Arunachal Pradesh 185.95 243.04 188.53 | 233.82 | 404.55
4 Assam 1,749.24 1,807.48 | 1,955.93 | 1,981.83 | 2.257.06
5 Bihar 1,510.68 | 1,814.63 | 1,748.76 | 1,586.57 | 2,032.95
6 Chandigarh 22.77 22.21 17.47 38.09 30.58
7 Chattisgarh 816.07 979.41 969.61 | 1,195.08 | 875.80
8 pin® Te e 3 36.39 38.59 58.28 39.92
Daman & Diu 16.79 ' ' . '
9 Delhi 138.74 125.73 12737 | 35.15 150.54
10 Goa 35.47 34.81 2601 | 5542 | 4897
1 Gujarat 1,110.80 | 1,005.66 | 1,094.48 | 1,120.06 | 1,506.96
12 Haryana 567.71 531.50 577.07 | 681.21 524.01
13 Himachal Pradesh 504.84 441.94 | 555.09 | 494.65 | 47036
14 Jammu & Kashmir 702.20 667.46 | 459.10 | 651.52 | 805.22
15 Jharkhand 830.63 602.80 | 640.18 | 810.30 | 958.06
16 Karnataka 1,173.77 | 1,232.19 | 127471 | 1,246.67 | 1,187.60
17 Kerala 836.14 78822 | 77147 | 1,036.76 | 189.15
18 Ladakh - 91.89 44.79 94.94 120.44
19 Lakshadweep 6.16 7.11 8.41 9.97 3.79
20 Madhya Pradesh 1,728.73 | 2,377.14 | 2,295.66 | 2,582.10 | 2,545.68
21 Maharashtra 1,724.99 | 1,833.59 | 1,769.67 | 2,187.13 | 2,729.30
22 Manipur 185.65 189.49 95.59 61.40 169.12
23 Meghalaya 141.17 202.63 | 28246 | 26156 | 261.39


24 Mizoram 127.24 143.73 93.82 111.82 134.42
25 Nagaland 123.23 188.21 126.66 91.38 184.84
26 Odisha 1,475.14 | 1,617.63 | 1,263.07 | 1,284.69 | 1,901.77
27 Puducherry 31.56 25.55 21.33 20.73 30.80
28 Punjab 712.02 568.14 349.21 | 448.89 91.49
29 Rajasthan 1,781.83 | 2,000.58 | 1,924.95 | 1,460.80 | 2,785.46
30 Sikkim 53.55 70.13 51.86 73.30 68.17
31 Tamil Nadu 142422 | 1,522.71 | 1,631.91 | 1,652.24 | 1,996.06
32 Telangana 964.34 671.88 725.67 | 683.77 564.93
33 Tripura 239.47 225.91 217.95 | 231.90 264.31
34 Uttar Pradesh 4,749.05 | 3,772.95 | 3,23546 | 5,133.59 | 4,928.14
35 Uttarakhand 348.83 583.25 553.47 | 505.01 711.33
36 West Bengal 1,749.32 | 1,895.01 | 1,654.26 | 1,252.32 | 890.42
Note:

1. The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include State share contribution.

2. After the Reorganisation of the State of Jammu and Kashmir (J&K) into the Union Territory of J&K and
Union Territory of Ladakh, NHM funds to the UT of Ladakh were disbursed for the first time during 2020-
21.
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